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GENERAL NOTES: e T =
m w0 O
General: Bearing Walls: a 2 o 3
Il ) ] Site plan generated is based upon mu,nicipal,zonin% information as obtained from the local building department where the project is to Provide 2 x 4 solid blocking at 16" 0.c. on 2 x 4 ledger boards between header joists (see drawings for size of member) under all n =
== = . be constructed. Montemurri & Associates will not be responsible for determining other restrictions that are applied to the property (ie. in-line bearing partitions from floor above. i =
\ \ gasements, restrictive covanents etc.). , , , . " . . . , — O
FULLY ADHERED "FIRESTONE . o . . , o . . Provide solid blocking at all point load conditions continuous to solid bearing at headers or foundation. ~ g
ULTRAPLY TPO MEMBRANE Montemurri & Associates is not responsible for obtaining any permits, approvals, or authorizations by any governing bodies for the , , , , , S < =
IE{AC/)A?\HEIECSTTJSIRTEEIQARIEE?U%EE’?\AAEIBIA}IQE construction of this project. Provide solid blocking at all bearing walls perpendicular to framing direction. N O
SLOPE MIN 1/8" PER FT. Upon receipt of the building permit, Montemurri & Associates is to be notified immediately bgthe permit holder, of an,;[/)issues or , = O ==
concerns the building department has noted on the permit set. If not notified, Montemurri & Associates is not responsible for any Wall framing: > <
associated costs or damages. o - L . , Z. =< S,
. . . - . . Exterior wood framed walls over 9'-0" in height shall be of minimum 2 x 6 construction. All studs shall be continuous from floor to = Z
Engineered shop drawings, for any "manufactured component" forming part of the building. &le. engineered roof trusses, engineered underside of floor or roof framing above. aa 7 3
! - — floor joist, timbers etc.), must be submitted to Montemurri & Associates for review and written approval. If engineered shop drawings , o , , , , ¢
ROOFING NOTES: r : ppoTm T e s are not submitted and approved, Montemurri & Associates is not responsible for any associated costs or damages. All structural mullions to have minimum double stud construction continuous from floor to underside of floor or roof framing above. A 3
: f Fic 218 | { _ , . . , Window transom headers shall span between continuous studs with flush hanger brackets as required. - =
i | : || Materials or construction procedures with are prohibited by law or shall cause a harmful effect to the natural environment or to the , , , , - - , 2 <
1. ROQF VENTILATION PER 0.B.C. 9.19.1.2 | | H health of any person on the site during construction and/or during occupancy shall not be used in this project. Provide continuous studs to underside of roof framing at all sloped ceiling conditions. (Balloon construction.) n 9} E
2. OFFSET ALL THRU-ROOF VENTS TO ; , ; : All trades shall conform with all the applicable federal, provincial & local codes, rules and regulations. In case of conflict, the most Lower level (basement) exterior frame walls shall be minimum 2 x 6 framing at 16" o.c. with pressure treated base plate. Interior aa A
REAR PORTION OF ROOF. i s - stringent requirement shall apply. lower level bearing walls shall be 2 x 6 framing at 16" 0.c. % Z
:r:_'”' 2:12 | I All construction methods and materials shall comply with the current building codes, ordinances and requirements as adopted by the Provide in the 'main bathroom' stud wall reinforcement for the future use of 'grab bars' E
3. FINAL ROOF TRUSS DESIGN BY CERTIFIED i . local here the buil to be located.
TRUSS MANUFACTURER. BUILDING CONTRACTOR ! - R — ocal goveming body where e bulding is o be oceted. | | .
TO BE NOTIFIED OF ANY CHANGES MADE FROM ! i These notes are for general reference only; where conflicts exist between these notes and current codes the more stringent Wall Sheathing: -
PROPOSED LAYOUT. 3 | requirements shall prevail. - _ o , o _ ,
| o . . . . . . o Structural grade for lateral loading. When non-structural sheathing is used provide let-in diagonal wind bracing or other type of .
4 TRUSS SHOP DRAWINGS TO BE SUBMITTED TO A — ~ i)l i :J: — Do not scale drawings; use printed dimensions only. If any discrepancy occurs, notify the designer and/or owner for direction. bracing at all exterior corners of structure.
DESIGNER FOR 'CONFORMANCE REVIEW". | | w7777/ | T 212 e
—_— Soils: Roofing:
5. REFER TO ELEVATIONS FOR OVERHANG DIMENSIONS 5 eftoomommoomoood o L . . . . . . . . . . . . . , .
. faa ] A soils investigation by a qualified and licensed soils engineer must be provided at each building location prior to construction. In Asphalt shingles shall not be installed on roof slopes below two units vertical in 12 units horizontal (2;1 2?. Double-layer . .
6. PROVIDE 'ICE AND WATER SHIELD' AT ALL VALLEYS Hr FULLY ADHERED “FIRESTONE" | addition to other pertinent information, each report shall include the following: underlayment shall be required on roof slopes below four units vertical in 12 units horizontal %4:12). Sm(t] e-layer underlayment is Project
"AND UP ROOF A MIN. OF 24" INTO HEATED SPACE e===31  ULTRAPLY TPO MEMBRANE ! ! ! o , , _ , , required on all other roof slopes. Asphalt shmqles shall be secured to the roof with not less than four fasteners per strip shingle, or 5
: : ROOFING SYSTEM PER MEMBRANE i a) Allowable soil bearing capacity and recommendations for improvement if required. not less than two fasteners per individual shingle. Shingle headlap shall not be less than 2 inches (51mm). DI”S Dl he
MANUFACTURER REQUIREMENTS = f i+ | . | ) , o , Installation at valleys, use "cut valley" method. . g
7. PROVIDE GUTTERS AND DOWNSPOUTS FOR CONTROLLED SLOPE MIN 1/8" PER FT. L] =t d b) Water drainage and hydrostatic pressure analysis including . o _ - . Re Sldence
DRAINAGE OF ROOF WATER. : recommendations for relief of any adverse conditions. Provide ventilation per 0.B.C. 9.19.1.2.  Unobstructed vent area not less than 1/300 of insulated ceiling. Where roof slope is sIoRe
' , , G , _ , , less than 1 in 6 unobstructed vent area must not be less than 1/130 of insulated ceiling. Min. 25% required openings located atthe  Windsor. Ontario
3 . If there is a conflict between the soils investigation and information on the construction documents, the most stringent and top of bottom of space. Venting to be uniformly distrubuted on all sides of building. ’
8. WATER RUN-OFF IS TO BE CONTROLLED ON SITE AND - conservative condition shall govern
NOT TO SHED ONTO ADJACENT PROPERTIES. EeaREEE Fooq - i '
L ; , O j— S COPYRIGHT
! b Sump Pit and Pump: Roof Penetrations: MONTEMURRI & ASSOCIATES
T . FULLY ADHERED "FIRESTONE" : — , , o All plumbing, mechanical vent stacks and furnace flues shall be offset to rear roof lines. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED
Hid D —-—— e ULTRAPLY TPO MEMBRANE Provide sump pit with pump in basement if recommended by soil engineer. Flashing at all penetrations as required. MONTEMURRI & ASSOCIATES authorizes the
e N o bl ROOFING SYSTEM PER MEMBRANE use of this drawing only for the process necessary
i e 1 MANUFACTURER REQUIREMENTS - Sump pit to be designed to resist removal by children, and pit covers shall be sealed to maintain continuity of air barrier system. , ‘ o hatover Drtos Wit writtes pesmiscion
- L R I - SLOPE MIN 1/8" PER FT. Referto 0.B.C. 9.14.5.2 & 9.25.3.3.(16). Attic Access: from MONTEMURRI & ASSOCIATES is
strictly forbidden, and is in violation of
! 1) Eoundation Noes. A readily-accessible opening not less than 22" x 28" shall be provided to any attic area having a clear height of over 30" S fiinal rosmty oo Plect to civil
FULLY ADHERED "FIRESTONE" — ' — — - s Hatch to b ther strinped and insulated
ULTRAPLY TPO MEMBRANE ! — — Foundations and footings have been designed based on a minimum soil bearing capacity of 3,000 p.s.f AT 0 e Wedthor Stippec and nsuiatec. i
ROOFING SYSTEM PER MEMBRANE | | I | | o GBIV O S T RS Project No.
MANUFACTURER REQUIREMENTS - ! R = (== Compressive strength of concrete after 28 days shall be at least 32 MPa for a garage and carport floors and all exterior flatwork. Stairs: 108-22
SLOPE MIN 1/8" PER FT. | I T e T ] All concrete used for garage and carport floors and exterior steps shall have air entrainment of 5% to 8%. - , , o , S -
! j— 11| I | || Concrete work and placement shall conform to the latest specitication of C.R.S.I. and A.C.I. All stairs shall conform to code for allowable riser height and tread depth. (Minimum 9 1/4" treads and maximum 7 7/8" risers in
| . . single family dwellings.)
: . Compressive strength of concrete after 28 days shall be at least 20 MPa for foundation walls. , , , , , , , . Notg:
| o , - Handrails shall be provided on at least one side of stairways of two (2) risers or more having a width of less than 44". Provide Engingered shap drawings, for any 'manufaciured component’ forming part o e
i Minimum footing depth shall be 4'-0" below finished grade. additional handrails as required by code on wider stairways. i e o s, e for i, s ). st
Remove all fill and organic materials from areas to receive floor slabs. Prepare areas per soils engineer's recommendation. Handrail to have a diameter size of 1 12" min, 2" max. Emgesd;gwoﬂ"fu”;”m[ﬂtg‘dmogﬁfgv?é[m;]”ﬂflEff:gé;;f:g:gﬁf?éggﬁmme
RO OF PLAN All [einforcin%bars, dowels, and ties shall conform to A.S.T.M A615 Grade 60. Reinforcing steel shall be continuous and shall have All handrails shall be located at a height of 34" min. and 38" max. above nose of tread. The size and shape of handrails shall conform @ asuede csso danages.
SCALE 1" = 10 minimum 36 bar diameter lap, unless shown or noted. All reinforcing bars shall be deformed. to current code requirements.
' Provide temporary bracing as required to insure the stability of the structure until the permanent framing is in place. Guard rail
uard rail:
All block shall be type N-1; mortar is to be type "N"; horizontal wire reinforcing shall be at 16" o.c. in all masonry walls. - , _ , ,
o . . . Balusters shall be spaced so that a sphere with a diameter of 4 inches cannot pass through the opening.
Provide sill plate anchor bolts at 4'-0" 0.c. (max.) and 12" from end of sill plates. Anchor bolts shall be 2" diameter (min.) and shall N o , o , ,
extend 15" (min.) into grouted concrete block or 8" (min.) into poured in place concrete footing or 8" into grouted concrete block plus Top of railings shall be a minimum of 42" high above finished floor or nose of stair tread. The space below a guard rail shall be
7" into poured in place concrete footing. constructed such that a sphere with a diameter of 6 inches shall not be able to pass through any opening.
Provide 24" rigid insulation at all perimeter slab on grade conditions. See drawings for thickness. Doors:
Waterproof all brick, block and poured concrete walls at any below grade conditions unless directed otherwise by the soils engineer. ' , ,
. . _ N All doors shall be 6' - 8" high unless noted otherwise.
Provide 6 mil vapor barrier under all concrete slab on grade conditions and at all attached garage area concrete slabs. , , _ , o
. _ . . . N Doors between house and garage to be solid core fire rated steel door with automatic closer and weatherstripping.
All poured concrete walls to be backfilled with sandy type soil and be well braced until concrete is thoroughly cured and additional _ , , ,
m weight of the building is in place. Do not use frozen material for backfill. All exterior swing type doors to have a dead-bolt locking mechanism.
//\ CGrack control joints shall be provided in foundation walls more than 70 feet long at intervals of not more than 35 feet and should be , _
(\ o designed to resist moisture penetration as per section 9.15.4.6. Windows and Glazing:
Z * A minimum of one (1) window in each sleeping area shall meet emergency egress requirements. Window contractor shall provide
2 e Loading Conditions: , egress hardware necessary to allow windows to meet applicable egress requirements.
@ < (S) Z Live load Dead load  Total , _ _ , , -
<~ ((\ Z , Provide flashing at all window head, jamb, and sill conditions.
Z Floor habitable 40 15 b5 ps.t. , , . . . . .
RSN ¢ . Fixed glass sizes shown are for reference only. Glazing contractor shall field measure all rough openings for fixed glass prior to
D = o Floor with marble, fabrication.
=z O c. stone or other hard , L N . . .
% ’S/ 2 finish material on Operating sash are shown for basic sizing only. Final size for rough opening and glazing shall be per selected window manufacturer's
(5; ; Z grout bed. 40 35 75p.st. standards.
> /%D-y Wind load 25 25 p.st. Provide the appropriate safety glass (in accordance with all applicable building codes) for all hazardous locations listed below:
(o)
o, A 1) Roof pitched or flat 30 15 45p.s.t a) Glazing in ingress and egress doors except wired glass in required fire doors and jalousies.
’ﬁ _ b) Glazing in fixed sliding panels of sliding type doors (patio and mall type).
Flat with ballust 30 25 55 p.s.f. ¢) Glazing in storm doors.
. . o , , _ d)  Glazing in all unframed swm%nag doors.
= (Note): All floors were designed to a total load of 50 p.s.f. If a hard finish material in a grout bed is to be installed or other special e)  Glazing in shower and bathtub doors and enclosures. o .
EXISTING 2-ENTRY loading conditions are anticipated consult designer for a structural analysis of the condition. f) Glazm?, operable or inoperable, adjacent to a door in all buildings and within the same plane as the door whose
\\-) Rl nearest vertical edge is within twelve (12) inches of the door ina closed position and whose bottom edge is less
than sixty (60) inches above the floor or walking surface. , ,
Trusses: g) Glazing infixed panels having a glazed area in excess of nine (9) square feet with lowest edge less than eighteen
, , , , (18) inches above the finished floor or walking surface within thirty-six (36) inches of such glazm% In lieu of safety
Floor truss manufacturer shall design and provide trusses to have a maximum deflection of 3/8" for spans greater than 16'-0" and glazing such glazed panels may be protected with a horizontal member not less than one and one half (1 '2) inches in
1/480 for spans under 16'-0". width when located between twenty-four (24) and thirty-six (36) inches above the walking surfaces.
Truss manufacturer shall be responsible for all truss designs including girders, hangers, bearing seats and anchors for trusses. nsulat
nsulation:
Truss framing shown on plans is for general reference and to indicate bearing locations. Manufacturer shall notify designer if - . o
%\ ) additional bearing points and/or walls are needed prior to fabrication and erection. Insulation requirements are to meet or exceed those for a Zone 1 Compliance Package for Space Heating with AFUE = 92%.
\ 2\ All roof trussing shall be braced per manufacturer's recommendations or as required on drawings. Thermal batt and blanket insulation shall have a kraft faced vapor barrier.
‘?‘7\3 , , Insulation shall be installed in such a manner as to allow free air flow from the soffit to the roof space.
Framing & Materials: o o
jw) , o Ventilation of concealed roof spaces shall be maintained.
Studs (bearing walls): Spruce-pine-fir, kiln dried, No. 2 or better.
Studs (non-bearing walls): Spruce-pine-fir, kiln dried, stud grade or better. Gypsum Board:
Joists, rafters, and headers: Fiber bending stress 1250 PSI elasticity Garage shall be completely separated from the residence and its attic area by means of 2" gypsum board applied to the garage side.
Modulus 1,400,000 PSI or better.
EXISTING 2-ENTRY Wall plates, non-structural blocking: Spruce-pine-fir, kiln dried, utility Smoke / Carbon Monoxide Detectors:
DRIVEWAY grade or bettered gra
‘ , , L Fach sleeping area shall be provided with a minimum of one (1) smoke detector (local fire deﬁartment approved and Underwriter's
Perimeter sill plates: Spruce-pine-fir, kiln dried, No. 2 or better. Laboratories Tisted and labeled) installed adjacent to the sleeping area.  The smoke detector shall be installed in accordance with all Drawn By
Set perimeter sill plates on sill sealer. applicable codes. Where more than one (1) detector is required to be installed within an individual dwelling unit, the detectors shall
, o be wired in such a manner that the actuation of one (1) alarm will actuate all the alarms in the individual unit. At least one alarm shall LM
Furring: Spruce-pine-fir, kiln dried, No.3 or better. be provided at each floor.
. . . Checked By
Use metal joist hangers only where joists hang from beams, walls or other supports. No joist angles allowed.o ,
. " o - - , Plumbing: LM (BCIN: 31501)
Floor Truss framing and TJI floor joist on drawm?s is designed for carpet, wood or ceramic tile floor finishes. If the floor material , _
changes, notify the designer immiediately for a sfructural redesign of the floor system to accommodate the dead load of the new floor All hose bibbs to have back-flow prevention. Issued:

SITE PLAN

SCALE : 1"=20'

BUILDABLE ENVELOPE PER
MUNICIPAL ZONING

PROPERTY LINE

PROPOSED RESIDENCE

SITE DESCRIPTION:

3589 Victoria Avenue in Windsor, Ontario

SITE INFORMATION:

UPDATED : MAY 11, 2023

ZONED RESIDENTIAL (RD1.4)
TOTAL AREA OF LOT: 15,000 SQFT

TOTAL FOOTPRINT OF MAIN STRUCTURE: 5,271 SQFT
(INCLUDING GARAGE AND COVER PORCHES)

TOTAL LOT COVERAGE (MAX. 45%): 35%

material.
All micro lam beams are by Trus Joist MacMillan and are to be joined together per manufacturer printed specifications.

Provide 2 x 6 blocking at 16" 0.c. between rim joist and header joist under all partitions parallel to floor framing direction. Provide
solid bearing under all point load conditions to top of foundation wall on steel beam.to

Studs in all walls to be spaced 16" o.c. unless noted otherwise. All studs to be continuous from floor to upper floor or roof.

INSULATION SCHEDULE
(Per 0.B.C. SB-12 2017)

Zone 1

Compliance Package A1

Walls above grade R-22

Walls below grade R-12 Batts + R-10
Rigid Continuous or
Spray foam equivalent.

Ceilings with attic R-60
Ceilings with no attic | R-31
Exposed floor R-31

Montemurri & Associates
Company BCIN : #33339
August 1, 2023

* k% * % %k

only valid with authorized signature
***from Montemurri & Associates™**
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